

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

02-12-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

REGENCY WEST APARTMENTS LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 2014AP002947

CITY OF RACINE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**On Review of a Decision of the
Court of Appeals, District II
Appeal from Circuit Court of Racine County
The Honorable Gerald P. Ptacek, Presiding
Trial Court Nos. 2013-CV-1546 and 2013-CV-1848**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Robert E. Hankel
WI State Bar ID No. 01015341
Robert E. Hankel, S.C.
6525 Washington Avenue
Mt. Pleasant, Wisconsin 53406
Phone: (262)939-4896
e-mail: rehankel@yahoo.com
Co-counsel for Defendant-Respondent

John M. Bjelajac
WI State Bar ID No. 01015325
Bjelajac & Kallenbach, LLC
601 Lake Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
Phone: (262)633-9800
FAX: (262)633-1209
e-mail: jmbjelajac@sbcglobal.net
Co-counsel for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RESTATED STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Nature of the Case and Procedural Status	4
B. Supplemental Statement of Facts	6
ARGUMENT	14
I. Regency West Failed to Overcome the Presumption of Correctness Attaching to the City of Racine’s Assessment.....	14
A. The Valuation of the City of Racine’s Assessor is Presumed Correct.....	14
1. The City of Racine’s Assessment Methodology Properly Followed the <i>Markarian</i> Three Tier Assessment Methodology.....	14
2. The City of Racine Expert Witnesses Correctly Made the Third Tier Income Valuation	17
B. The Lower Courts Correctly Approved the City of Racine’s Assessment Methodology.....	20
C. Regency West Failed to Present “Significant Contrary Evidence to the City of Racine’s Assessment	28
1. Scott McLaughlin Violated the Assessment Hierarchy.....	28

2. Scott McLaughlin’s Income Approach to Value the Regency West Property is Invalid.....	30
a. Mr. McLaughlin Violated the <i>Bischoff</i> Rule.....	30
b. Mr. McLaughlin Incorrectly Analyzed Income and Expenses for the Property	32
3. Scott McLaughlin’s Four Page Report Failed to Comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), as Required by Wisconsin Law.....	34
II. Regency West Failed to Prove that the Assessments for the Tax Years at Issue were “Excessive”	36
CONCLUSION	41
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	44
E-FILING CERTIFICATION	45
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ABKA Limited Partnership v. Board of Review of the Village of Fontana-on-Geneva-Lake</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 551, 591 N.W. 2d 879 (1999)	8, 19, 33
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising Ltd. v. City of Madison</i> , 2006 WI 104, 294 Wis. 2d 441, 717 N.W. 2d 803	15, 21, 28, 30
<i>Allright Properties, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2009 WI App 46, 317 Wis. 2d 228, 767 N.W. 2d 567	14, 15
<i>Bischoff v. City of Appleton</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 612, 260 N.W. 2d 773 (1978)	3, 30, 41
<i>Bloomer Housing Ltd. Partnership v. City of Bloomer</i> , 2002 WI App 252, 257 Wis. 2d 883, 653 N.W. 2d 309	5, 14, 18, 19, 26
<i>Doneff v. City of Two Rivers Board of Review</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 203, 516 N.W. 2d 383 (1994).....	17
<i>Giroux v. Lien</i> , 108 Wis. 316, 84 N.W. 422 (1900).....	16
<i>Leathem Smith Lodge, Inc. v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 406, 288 N.W. 2d 808 (1980).....	37
<i>Lessor v. Wangelin</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 659, 665-66, 586 N.W. 2d 1 (Ct. App. 1998).....	26
<i>Metropolitan Associates v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2011 WI 20, ¶ 45, 332 Wis. 2d 85, 796 N.W. 2d 17	22, 36
<i>Metropolitan Holding Company v. Board of Review of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 626, 495 N.W. 2d 314 (1993).....	17, 18, 32
<i>Mineral Point Valley Ltd. Partnership v. Mineral Point Board of Review</i> , 2004 WI App. 158, 275 Wis. 2d 784, 686 N.W. 2d 697	18, 19

<i>Nankin v. Village of Shorewood</i> , 2001 WI 92, 245 Wis. 2d 86, 630 N.W. 2d 141	15
<i>Northland Whitehall Apts. Ltd. P’ship v. City of Whitehall, Bd. of Review</i> , 2006 WI App 60, 290 Wis. 2d 488, 713 N.W. 2d 646	31, 32
<i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 2009 WI 74, ¶ 39, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W. 2d 615	26
<i>Rosen v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 653, 242 N.W. 2d 681 (1976)	18, 33
<i>Sausen v. Town of Black Creek Board of Review</i> , 2014 WI 9, 352 Wis. 2d 576, 843 N.W. 2d 39	16, 17
<i>Schorer v. Schorer</i> , 177 Wis. 2d 387, 396, 501 N.W. 2d 916 (Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Vilas v. Wharton</i> , 117 Wis. 558, 94 N.W. 359 (1903)	16
<i>State ex rel. Markarian v. City of Cudahy</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 683, 173 N.W. 2d 627 (1970).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 13, 14, 20, 21, 25, 28, 37, 40, 41, 42
<i>State v. Wenk</i> , 2001 WI App 268, ¶ 8, 248 Wis. 2d 714, 637 N.W. 2d 417	26
<i>Walgreen Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 2008 WI 80, 311 Wis. 2d 158, 752 N.W. 2d 687	15, 30
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 522, 339 N.W. 2d 357 (Ct. App. 1983)	15

WISCONSIN STATUTES

	Page
Wis. Stats. § 70.32.....	10, 20, 21, 26, 28
Wis. Stats. § 70.49.....	14, 15
Wis. Stats. § 74.35.....	4
Wis. Stats. § 74.37.....	4, 5, 7, 14, 36
Wis. Stats. § 458.24.....	34
Wis. Stats. § 805.17(2).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Property Assessment Manual, Wisconsin Department of Revenue.....	2, 12, 15, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, the Appraisal Foundation (2012-2013).....	34, 35, 36
Wis. Adm. Code Chapter SPS 86.....	34, 35
